
LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 BWRSTONE PKNES DRIVE 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 3230 1 

(850) 877-6555 
FAX (850) 656-4029 

www-rsbat torneys.com 

CIIN'I'RAI. FLOINIM OF'PICI~ 
600 S. NORTII LAKE B I . ~ . ,  Srirrti I60 
AKTAMONTI:. SPRINGS, FI.ORIIM 32701-6177 

FAX (407) 830-8522 
(407) 830-633 I. 

REPLY TO ALTAMONTE SPRINGS 

June 7,2004 

HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Blanca Bay0 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

1 
4 

SEC / 
OTH 

. - .. .. 
. I  

I <  

Re: Docket No. 030446-SLJ; Application by Mid-County Services, Inc., for Rate Increase 
in Pinellas County, Florida 
Our File No.: 30057.59 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

We enclose for filing the following amended responses of the Applicant, Mid-County 
Services, Inc., to the Commission Staff's Audit Report and Exceptions dated April 23,2004: 

Audit ExceDtion No. 1: 

The Utility agrees with the Auditor's recommendations and will book the required 
CM' --jeurnaI entries. 

ECR - 
GCL recommendations in the Auditor's report: 

The costs incurred to secure permits are properly capitalized. However, these UPC 
MMS capitalized expenditures should be recorded in Account No. 354 Structures and 

The Utility will respond to this exception in parts by referring to the numbered 

1. 

WCA 
SCR 

Improvements not Account No. 351. The NARUC, Class A, Wastewater Utility Plant Account 
No. 354 specifically lists permits as an item to be included in Account. No. 354. 



Ms. Blanca Bay0 
June 7,2004 
Page 2 

I 

2. d The Utility agrees with the Auditor’s recommendations and will make the 
required adjustments. 

3. The Utility accepts the Auditor’s recommendation. 

4. The Utility understands that the $3,454 of capitalized executive time should 
not have been recorded on this Utility’s books. The Utility is unable to locate the invoice for 
$4,208. The $1,101.19 amount has been correctly recorded. The Utility disagrees that the 
amount of $1,101.19 reflected on Invoice 66874 should be moved to expense Account No. 
736. The Utility believes this item is appropriately capitalized. This bearing replacement job 
extended the useful life of the bar screen, In extending the life of this existing asset, the cost 
is justifiably capitalized. The Utility agrees that the chlorine gas scale should be retired and 
an adjustment for $2,239 made. The Utility will make the appropriate adjustments. Please 
refer to the attachments. 

5. The Utility understands the Auditor’s determination that legal fees be 
expensed. However, the Utility does have support for the five invoices listed as 
unsupported. Copies of the invoices numbered 090148, 091697, 094106, 000788 and 
001436 are attached. Accordingly, these items should be included as an expense in 2002. 

Audit ExceDtion No. 3: 

The Utility agrees with the Auditor’s position. 

Audit Exception No. 4: 

The Utility disagrees with the Auditor’s determination in this exception on both items 
in question. The Utility was able to locate the invoice in question to support the $975 
addition. It is attached. Additionally, it is the Utility’s opinion that both of these items are 
properly capitalized in Account No. 353 - Land and Land Rights. Pursuant to guidance 
given in NARUC’s Uniform System if Accounts for Class A Wastewater Utilities, “Fees, 
commissions, and salaries to brokers, agents, and others in connection with the acquisition 
of the land or land rights”, it is permissible to include such expenses in this account. 
Because investigation of easements is clearly connected to the acquisition of land, both 
amounts are properly capitalized and the auditor’s recommended $2,603.25 adjustment 
should not be made. 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
600 S. North Lake Blvd., Suite 160, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 



Ms. Blanca Bay0 
June 7,2004 
Page 3 

I 

Audit Exce6tion No. 5: 

The Utility recognizes the different depreciation rates for Accounts 380 and 381. The 
Utility is working to correct this. 

Disclosure No. 1: 

The Utility will respond to this exception in parts by referring to the numbered 
recommendations in the Auditor's report: 

1. Please refer to the attachments. 

2. 
$59,175 

The Utility accepts the actual cost of $105,670, and the retirement amount of 

3. The Utility received a quote for $47,399, The total cost, including capitalized 
time, is $55,000. This is the amount that should be capitalized. 

4. Please refer to the attachments. 

5. Updated actual expenses to date are $13,896.85. Please refer to the 
attachments, which support expenses of $10,420.98. The remaining supporting 
documentation will be provided. Regarding Item D, the utility does not have an acceptable 
proposal. Please refer to the attached contractor estimate and engineering estimate of the 
project's cost. The contractor estimate is for $138,532.50. The Utility believes that this 
project can be satisfactorily completed for far less money. As a result, the company is in 
further negotiations to commence this project with a more reasonable estimate in hand. To 
protect the interests of our customers, the Utility does not want to commit to an 
unnecessarily expensive project. Based on out engineering estimate and projected 
capitalized time, the Utility believes the proposed pro forma amount of $78,555 is 
appropriate. 

6. The Utility accepts the auditor's determination. 

7. The correct estimate is $18,080. 

8. The Utility understands the auditor's determination and has made the 
appropriate adjustments. 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
600 S. North Lake Blvd., Suite 160, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 



Ms. Blanca Bay0 
June 7,2004 
Page 4 

J 

9. B The Utility agrees that a retirement should be recorded. However, as shown 
in the attached spreadsheet, the retirement amount should be $12,346. This is based on the 
service life of the old equipment and its appropriate depreciation. The $24,662 amount 
suggested by the auditor is an estimate and does not accurately reflect the retirement 
amount in this case. 

10. The Utility agrees that there should be a retirement related to this item. 

11. Please refer to the attached invoice for $6,100 in actual costs to date. The 
remaining $141.25 recorded to date reflects capitalized time. 

Disclosure No. 2: 

Please refer to the Utility's response to Staffs Second Data Request No. 19. 

Disclosure No. 3: 

The Utility acknowledges that these expenses are fully amortized after the test year. 

Disclosure No. 4: 

The Utility acknowledges that these expenses will be fully amortized after the test 
year. However, the purpose of a test year is to establish a basis for estimating revenues in 
the future. By eliminating these deferred maintenance expenses Audit Staff is assuming that 
these type of expenses will not continue in the future, which is incorrect. In May, 2003, the 
Utility began to amortize two additional deferred maintenance projected, with a total 
annualized expense of $10,000. The two new projects [TV Sewer Mains and Tank 
Maintenance] are similar in nature to the projects being referred to in this Disclosure. 
Therefore the total amount of deferred O&M expenses is reasonable and should be included 
in the test year. 

Disclosure No. 5: 

The pro forma adjustments to operation and maintenance expenses included in the 
MFR were estimates based on partial year data. The increases contained in the audit report 
reflect actual expense increases when 2002 historical costs are compared with 2003 
historical costs. Accordingly, these increases should be included for rate making purposes. 

Rose, Sundstrom 81 Bentley, LLP 
600 S. North Lake Blvd., Suite 160, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 



Ms. Blanca Bayo 
June 7,2004 
Page 5 

I 

Shofild you have any questions concerning the enclosed, please do not hesitate to 
give me a call. &@ I i i -.-A / 

VALERIE L. LORD 
For the Firm 

VLWmp 
Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Jeffery A. Small, Audit Manager (by facsimile) (w/enclosures) 
Ms, Kathy L. Welch, Audit Staff (by facsimile) (w/enclosures) 
Mr. Jay Revell, Division of Economic Regulation (by facsimile) (w/enclosures) 
Mr. Steven M. Lubertozzi (w/o enclosures) 
Mr. Patrick Flynn (w/o enclosures) 
Mr. Frank Seidman (w/o enclosures) 

~ : \ l  ALTAMONTE\UTILITIES I N C W D - C O U N M ( S 9 )  M I D - C O W  2003 RATE CASEVSC Clerk 014 (Audit Exceptions -supp).wpd 

Rose, Sundstrom 8~ Bentley, LLP 
600 S .  North Lake Blvd., Suite 160, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 



UTILITIES INC 

AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 2 
PART 4 

847 496 6711 P.24/25 

D 3 A  



JUN-94-2084 16:47 UTILITIES INC 847 498 6711 P.25/25 

. .. . ? * .  

Invoice EMS of Central F l ~ @  hc- 
7906-1 Ctark Mo+ Bhd, 
Post RichCy, m. 34668 

/ 

. ** 

BILL TO 

P.0. NO. TERMS PROJECT 

RATE AMOUNT 

45.00 
45.01) 
45.00 
45-00 

125.78 
M.40 

7.000/0 

90.00 
90.00 

180.00 
270,OQ 
25l.SfT 
188.80T 
30.83 

I 

Total 

TOTFlL P.25 
P.25 JUbI-E)4-2OE34 17: 04 847 498 6711 99% 



UTILITIES INC 847 498 6711 P.82/82 

BUHR & ASSOCIATES, P.A. 
Attorneys at Law 

I 

James w q  CEO 

2335 sanders Road 
utilities, Ixlc. 

N~rfhbrook, L9 60062-6196 INVOICE # 

@ 
DATE 

(pzJ 
I- *-I 1 ’  ‘ . Mid-Cwoty 1 

7 

437,SO 
87.50 

787.50 

2.5 
0.5 
4.5 

31 19t2002 
3R1/2#2 
312812002 

2.75 3/29/2002 48 t 2 5  

3/28/2002 37.80 

52,881.55 d Total 

Facsimile (813) 949-3 196 Telephronc (8 13) 949 -368 1 

TOTRL P. 82 
P.02 JUN43-2884 14139 847 498 6711 99% 



UTILITIES INC 

AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 1 
PART 4 

JUN-04-2884 17: 08 847 498 6711 

847 498 6711 P. 02/25 

98% P. 02 



.TI IN-G)4-2804 17: 88 847 498 6711 98% P. 03 



PAGE 03 

JUN-l34-2084 17:OEI 847 498 6711 98% 



JUN-@4-2804 16:44 UTILITIES INC 

AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 1 
PART 5 

847 498 6711. P.85/25 

R 4 7  d9R 6711 98% P. 05 



I 

JUN-I34-28@4 16:44 

May27,2004 

UTILITIIES INC 

: I  I '  

847 498 6711 P.06/25 . . .-,- - .. - -  

I 

847 498 6711 98% P.06 



JUN-84-20D4 16:44 UTILITIES INC 

I 

f3CLUSIQNS: 

847 498 6711 P.87125 
r w u c  U L V A U  

! 

. . I  

I ,  

I - I  
I 

I .  

1 
I 

! 

I .  

i L  

: !  
I 

I .  

I 

R d 7  dclR 6711 98% P. 07 



847 498 6711 P.EW25 
I -UL U U I  A U  Y , I I I L . I C - .  I'1U w. * cr 

UTILITIES INC .--. ..._---- I 

JUN-04-2084 16:44 
C Y ,  ...-. - Y V -  ----- 

i " . I *  

98% P.08 



UTILITIES INC - - - - _  JUN-94-2884 16:45 - . .  - - -  I - .  

i t  : ? '  . . I  

847 498 6711 P.03'25 . -YL - I *  A U .  

' I  

JUN-84-2084 1 7 : O l  847 498 6711 98% P.09 



847 498 6711 P.18/25 . .-..-- w w ,  L ”  UTILITIES INC . .  I. . -  JUN-04-2884 16:45 

JUN-04-2084 17:Ol 847 498 6711 98% P. 10 



UTILITIES INC 
v u .  “Y..--Y* 

JUN-84-2004 16145 
C Y ,  -7. *.L.“-. --I-” U I . L L L I & L - I  L l l W  UI I ’ L  

84’7 498 6711 P.11/25 
THUL U 3 i L W  

JUN-i34-2084 17:82 847 498 6711 913% P. 12 



I 

Tiii 4 

I 
J 

~ c t o b r a  28,2002 

847 498 6711 98% P.12 



JUN-B4-28@4 16146 UTILITIES INC 

/ 

& . ** 

AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO, 1 
PART 5 

INVOICES 
PROJECT 0645116-03-01 

847 498 6711 P . 1 3 0 5  

R47 498 6711 98% P. 13 



JUN-84-2804 16:46 UTILITIES INC 847 498 6711 P.14Q.5 

Utillties In%. of Florida 
Attn: Garth Armstrong 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altamonte Springs FL 32714 

Project; 120509.1 1 Pinellas Cty - Curlew Creek Channel 

Utility Coordination 
Professlonat ~ervlces: August I I 2003 through August 31,2003 

Task: 01 00 Curlew Creek Channel "A" Prelirntnary 'Eng 

Utllity Coordlnatim 

Prafesslonal Personnel 

- - . - - - . . - - . . * - -  = * - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . . . " . . . . - . ~ D ~ . . ~ . . = D . . . D . . . ~ ~ . * ~ . - - . . - . . - . - , . . .  

# Hours Rate Amount 

Piefroburgo, Ernest 
,. ,Totals 

Total Labor 

Billing Llmki 

Limit 
Remalnlng 

Labor 

3 .oo 94-71 
3 .oo 

284.1 3 
284.1 3 

284.1 3 

Current 
284.1 3 

Total thls task a2S4.13 

Prlor Todate 
2,303.69 2.587.82 

3,000.00 
412.18 

.-. , . 
' 1  

Outstanding Invoices 

Number Date 
01 97273 8/27/03 2.303.89 - I M 

f CIIk U n M  U L  



JUN-94-2884 16:46 UTILITIES INC 847 498 6711 P.15/25 

200 Weathersdld Drive 
Altarnonte Springs FL 32714 

Project: 120509.Q6 SR 588 Curlew Rd San. Sewer FM Relocate 
FDOT State Road 586 (Curlew Road) West of C.R. 1 10 East of 
Fisher Road. Sanitary SewedFme Main Relocation. 

Professional Services; August 1,2003 through August 31,2003 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amaunt 
Muti, Mark 3.50 18.75 65.63 

Totals 14.50 41 2.90 
Pietroburgo, Ernest 1 7 .oo 31.57 34727 

Total Labor 
5.0 times 41 290 1,238.70 

I 



JUN-84-2884 16:46 

V '  
UTILITIES INC 847 498 6711 P. 16/25 

Utllfties Inc. of Flqida 
Attn: Garth ArmGrong 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altamonte Sprlngs FL 32714 ORIGINAL 

Pinallas Cty I Curlew C p k  Channel ,I. _ -  Project: 120509.1 1 

Utility Coordination : I . 

Uttlity Coordination 

Profession91 Personnel 
Hours 

23.50 
2.00 

25.50 

Rata 
94.71 
38 .oo 

Amount 
2,225.89 

78.00 
2,303.69 

Pietraburga, Ernest 
Walcunas, Deborah 

Totals 

2,303.69 Total Labor 
. ... 

$2,803.69 Total th1s task 
To-dafe 
2,303.69 
3.000.00 

696.31 

Billing Llmlts Ptlor 

.Total this fnvalce 
. ;  

a ,  5300 West Cypress Street Sulte 300 Tampa, Florida 33607 
Remit prrymont to: 

P6s&3 P.0, Box 409357 Ktlant&, Geomla $03844357 

. ,  

, ._.___..___ - _. . . 1.1.. .-A_- 

P. 16 
- . , , , .-..- I.. , __-_ -- -.... .I .--.I 

847 498 6711 98% 



JUN-94-2004 16:46 

I 

. &  

.TI JN-G)4-2884 17 €33 

UTILITIES INC 

AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 1 
PART 5 

INVOICES 
PROJECT 0645-116-03-03 

847 49E 6711 

847 498 6711 P.17y25 

98% P. 17 



JUN-E74-2@04 16:46 UTILITIES INC 847 498 6711 P.18/25 

Project: 120509.06 SR 586 Curlew Rd San. Sewer FM Relate  

FDOT State Road 586 (Curlew Road) West of C.R. 1 to East of 
F ~ S ~ C C  Road. Smitat.y Scwer&~rce Mab Relocatbn. 

Professional Services: September ly 2003 thraua November 30,2003 

I' 

Profssioasl Personnel 
HQUI"$ Rate * Amount 

Pietroburgo, Ernest 24.50 31.57 773.47 
Ross. Alan 11.00 28-19 310.09 
Waicunas, Deborah 0.50 13.00 6.50 
Waicunas, Deborah 0.50 14.04 7-02 

TOtatS 36 S O  1 ,O97.O8 

Totsl Labor 3.0 t h e 5  1,097.08 

Reimbursable I3xpense-s 
COURIER SERVICE EXPENSE 

11/04/03 Federal ~ ~ s s  Corporation 10-CoUrkr service' (10/17103) 9.63 

Total Rehburmbb 19.13 

11/17/03 Federal Express Corporation lO-Courier Scr6ce (1 1/04/03 9.50 

Billing Limib 
Total BiIlings 

Current Prior 
3,310.37 3,951.32 

3,29 1.24 

19.13 

12,600.00 
5,338.3 1 

847 498 6711 98% P. 18 



UTILITIES INC €341 498 6711 P .19/25 

HOUK5 

10.00 
10.00 

Rate 
92.68 

AmQmt 
326.80 

. 326,%0 
I 326.80 

. .  

3.0 times 

To-di~t t 

8;242.09 
12,(Kx1..00, ' 
' 4,317.91 

Prior 
7,261.69 ' *  

1 .  

847 498 6711 P. 19 98% 



I 

JUN-04-2004 16:47 UTILITIES INC 847 498 6711 P.20/25 

AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO- 1 
PART 9 

I 

8. . ** 

847 d W  G711 9B% P.20 



UTILITIES INC 

I 

R 

Year new project will be placcd in service: 2003 

Year old pmjcct was placed in srvice: 1979 

(b) I (a) 

Cost of new project 

Retirrment required (c) (d) 

E47 498 6711 P-21/25 

546 

205 

37.55% 

S 32.883 

S 12,346 

Notes: 
(a) Harrdy Whan cost hdex nwnber wed was Lint 9, for July 1,2003. This i s  from thc most 

p) Handy Whibnm cost index number used was Zhe 9, for 1979. The majority of rhe lift stations wcpc completed in 1979. 
lrcccnt index issued. 

R47 d9R G711 P.21 



JUN-84-2004 16:47 UTILITIES INC 

AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 1 
PART 11 

847 d9R K711 

847 498 6711 P.22/25 

P.22 



iss3 NfSfl9 
1. . 

723-585-3938 P-7 

I 

3NI S3IlIlIlfl 


